Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
Thursday, 2 July 2020
10.30 am
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
Councillors:
Officers:

Membership
Mike Collins, Simon Wheeler and Roger Whyborn
Vikki Fennell (Legal Officer) and Jason Kirkwood (Senior Licensing
Officer)

Agenda
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

2.

APOLOGIES

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.

THE ST JAMES' CLUB, GIBSON HOUSE. CHELTENHAM
Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

5.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION

Contact Officer: Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

1

(Pages
3 - 434)

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Sub Committee – 2nd July 2020
Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises Licence
For The St James’ Club, Gibson House. Cheltenham. GL50 3QG
Case Officer: Jason Kirkwood - Senior Licensing Officer
Introduction
1. The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) introduced a unified system of regulation through
four types of authorisation to permit licensable activity: The premises licence,
 The club premises certificates for qualifying clubs,
 Temporary Event Notices and
 The personal licence.
2. Licensable activity is defined under the 2003 Act as the following: The sale by retail or the supply of alcohol,
 Regulated entertainment (recorded and live music, performance of a play, exhibition of a
film, etc)
 Late night refreshment (food or drink supplied above ambient temperature between the
hours of 23:00 and 05:00).
3. Since the implementation of the 2003 Act, Central Government has issued Statutory
Guidance (the Guidance) to provide more comprehensive and detailed advice on this
legislation. It was last updated on 6 April 2018. The licensing authority must have regard to
the Guidance when determining this application.
4. The Guidance is binding on Cheltenham Borough Council acting in its capacity as a
licensing authority under the 2003 Act. However, the licensing authority may depart from it,
if it has good reason to do so. Departure from this Guidance could give rise to an appeal or
judicial review, and so clear reasons must be referenced in such instances.
5. The 2003 Act requires that a council must formulate and publish a statement of its
licensing policy. This will explain the manner in which the licensing authority will carry out
its responsibilities under the 2003 Act. The licensing authority may depart from the
Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy), but must give good reason(s) where it chooses
to do so.
6. The Guidance and Policy are both referenced: through elements of this report, through a
summary of the most relevant extracts from each attached as appendices and by way of
weblinks to both documents.

Background
St James’ Club
Page 1 of 10

Last updated 23 June 2020

Page 4
7. The Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for authorising all venues/
events in the borough where licensable activities take place.
8. The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives which
must be considered when licensing functions are undertaken.
9.





The system is built upon four licensing objectives:The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;
The prevention of public nuisance; and,
The protection of children from harm.

10. The licensing authority must promote these objectives in carrying out its functions.
11. Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing aims or
objectives, although other aims and objectives may be pursued through local policy.
12. Where an application is made to the licensing authority, the default position is that the
application will be granted, as applied for, unless relevant representations (objections) are
received. If relevant representations are received, a hearing must be held to 
[...]
self is the opportunity for parties to only ‘amplify and clarify’ the points
they have already made in writing.
St James’ Club
Page 6 of 10

Last updated 23 June 2020

Page 9

43. On that basis, the case officer will make best endeavours to facilitate effective means for
objectors to be heard in a coordinated and effective fashion. The ward councillors, a
representative from the church and a representative from the local community will be
contacted to discuss this approach, but this will not override the right for any party to act
independently if they wish. All parties will be updated in due course as the council aims to
secure good access to this meeting for all.

Case Officer Comments
44. It became apparent very early in the consultation period that the application gave rise to
concern amongst many local residents and other members of the public with connections
to the area, in particular through a local church. In many instances concerns were raised
with reference to the operation of the nightclubs Gas and Chemistry that previously
occupied Gibson House.
45. An application for a premises licence at Gibson House was refused in 2010, but a
premises licence had previously been in force for a number of years. The premises has not
been licensed as a venue since at least 2010.
46. Members are asked to consider the following points, which seem pertinent to the case:1. Objectors raised significant concerns regarding the impact on the local community of a
licensed venue at this location in the past.
2. In light of those allegations, the sub - committee may consider to what extent concerns
raised about previous use of the premises may have been due to poor management of
the venue and/ or generally lower standards in the management of the night time
economy at that time. If so, how far could those concerns be addressed by better
management practice in future?
3. Alternatively, they may consider the extent to which it is reasonable to believe that
alleged past problems may reoccur through use of the venue due to a potential conflict
of the intended activities and the nature of the area concerned. The specific details of
this application and management controls proposed for the venue are crucial
considerations in this respect.
4. Many objectors have grave concerns about the proximity of a licensed venue to a
church, but it must be acknowledged by all parties that moral issues cannot be
considered in their own right. However, concerns raised in that regard that do relate to
the promotion of the licensing objectives and this application certainly can be
considered.
5. It is understood the management team for the proposed venue will be different than
has previously operated the venue.
6. The sub-committee may wish to satisfy itself whether the prospective licence holder
has policies and procedures in place to address the concerns raised by the objectors.
7. It should be noted that an existing licensed premises is generally open until a later
terminal hour on a daily basis in close proximity to this proposed venue – namely ‘The
Bottle of Sauce’. That premises is permitted to sell alcohol from 10:00 – 00:00 hours
on Sunday – Thursday and 10:00 – 01:00 hours on Friday and Saturday, and seems to
coexist well with the local community and does not apparently give rise to a
disproportionate number of complaints.
8. The operation of licensed venues in the night time economy seems generally more
developed and improved since the previous venue closed. For example, the setting up
St James’ Club
Page 7 of 10

Last updated 23 June 2020

Page 10
of Night Safe (launched in 2007) and the work done by stakeholders to achieve and
maintain the Purple Flag status for the town (first awarded 2016) suggests a more
effective partnership based approach to tackling alcohol related problems now exists.
47. Furthermore, all parties must recognize the following important considerations:




The decision making exercise is considered as an ‘administrative’ process in legal terms.
However, there is potential for legal challenge against a decision, and where a party appeals,
the decision making process is scrutinized. The licensing authority is bound by legislation and
case law in how it carries out this function, and so must act accordingly.
Members can only consider evidence/ reasoning presented, which is clearly related to the
promotion of the licensing objectives and this specific proposal.
The fact that no responsible authority objected to the proposal must be considered by the sub
– committee. Where those bodies have concerns about an application, they can object and
recommend conditions. They are considered as technical experts in their fields and have not
objected, which confirms they are satisfied with the applicant’s proposals.
48. Finally, the case R (Hope and Glory Public House Limited) v City of Westminster
Magistrates' Court [2011] EWCA Civ 31 is considered an important licensing case that was
consider by the Court of Appeal in 2011. An extract from the conclusion provides some
assistance for the sub – committee:41. As Mr Matthias rightly submitted, the licensing function of a licensing authority is an
administrative function. By contrast, the function of the district judge is a judicial
function. The licensing authority has a duty, in accordance with the rule of law, to
behave fairly in the decision-making procedure, but the decision itself is not a judicial or
quasi-judicial act. It is the exercise of a power delegated by the people as a whole to
decide what the public interest requires. (See the judgment of Lord Hoffmann in
Alconbury at para 74.)
42. Licensing decisions often involve weighing a variety of competing considerations: the
demand for licensed establishments, the economic benefit to the proprietor and to the
locality by drawing in visitors and stimulating the demand, the effect on law and order,
the impact on the lives of those who live and work in the vicinity, and so on. Sometimes
a licensing decision may involve narrower questions, such as whether noise, noxious
smells or litter coming from premises amount to a public nuisance. Although such
questions are in a sense questions of fact, they are not questions of the "heads or tails"
variety. They involve an evaluation of what is to be regarded as reasonably acceptable
in the particular location. In any case, deciding what (if any) conditions should be
attached to a licence as necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the statutory
licensing objectives is essentially a matter of judgment rather than a matter of pure fact.
43. The statutory duty of the licensing authority to give reasons for its decision serves a
number of purposes. It informs the public, who can make their views known to their
elected representatives if they do not like the licensing sub-committee's approach. It
enables a party aggrieved by the decision to know why it has lost and to consider the
prospects of a successful appeal. If an appeal is brought, it enables the magistrates'
court to know the reasons which led to the decision. The fuller and clearer the reasons,
the more force they are likely to carry.

St James’ Club
Page 8 of 10

Last updated 23 June 2020

Page 11
49. The last paragraph highlights in particular the statutory duty of the sub – committee to give
clear written reasons for its decision. This allows all parties to an application to understand
the eventual outcome in a meaningful way.

DECISION MAKING
50. The sub – committee will consider thoroughly and diligently the representations and their
relevance to the determination of this application. Members must limit their considerations
of the objections to where they are specifically relevant to the application before them.
51. The licensing authority must determine the application and decide whether to: Grant the application with mandatory conditions and those offered in the application
only, or


Grant the application with mandatory conditions, those conditions offered in the
application (amended or otherwise) and attach specific conditions to promote the
licensing objectives - where it considers it appropriate. (This may include restricting
the hours applied for in the application), or



Refuse the application, as it considers it appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives.

52. Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the 2003
Act, the Guidance and the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy.
53. If conditions are attached to the grant of a licence they must be tailored to the individual
type, location and characteristics of the premises/ events concerned. This is essential to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises
where there is no need for such conditions.
54. If any party to a hearing is aggrieved by the decision of the licensing authority (this means
the applicant or any person/ organisation/ business that made a relevant representation),
they may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. They must do so within 21 days of being
notified of the decision in writing.
Licence conditions – general principles
55. Conditions on a premises licence are important in setting the parameters within which
premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as ‘must’, ‘shall’ and to a lesser
extent ‘will’ is encouraged.







56. Licence conditions:Must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;
Must be precise and enforceable;
Must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;
Should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities placed on
the employer by other legislation;
Must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises and events
concerned;
Should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that they
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case;

St James’ Club
Page 9 of 10

Last 
[...]
r a group of
people) [There is no requirement to record the above incidents (a), (b) or (c) where
they do not relate to a licensable activity]
seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment
any refusal of the sale of alcohol during the hours the premises is licensed to sell it

d) The prevention of public nuisance
A minimum of 30 minutes drinking-up time shall be provided to customers following closure
of the Bar.
The outside smoking area will be effectively managed by SIA-registered Door Supervisors and
the number of people allowed to use the area at any one time will be restricted to no more than
10% of the overall capacity at the time.

Page 30
Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers to respect the needs
of local residents and leave the premises and the area quietly.

e) The protection of children from harm
A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the premises at all times. All staff shall require
identification of all customers who appear to be less than 25 years old and wish to purchase
alcohol. Acceptable proof of age will be a PASS approved proof of age card, UK passport or a
UK photographic driving licence.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.
I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not
a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I
have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the Un
[...]
TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 399

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 401

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 403

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 405

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 407
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 - April 2018
Contents
1. Introduction
2. The licensing objectives
3. Licensable activities
4. Personal licences
5. Who needs a premises licence?
6. Club premises certificates
7. Temporary Event Notices (TENs)
8. Applications for premises licences
9. Determining applications
10. Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates
11. Reviews
12. Summary reviews
13. Appeals
14. Statements of licensing policy
15. Licence fees
16. Regulated entertainment
17. Early morning alcohol restriction orders

1. Introduction
The Licensing Act 2003
1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives which must be addressed
when licensing functions are undertaken.
1.3 The licensing objectives are:
• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.

Page 408
1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that the promotion
of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times.
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally
important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. They include:
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance caused by
irresponsible licensed premises;
• giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage and police the nighttime economy and take action against those premises that are causing problems;
• recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in our local communities 

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
Thursday, 2nd July, 2020
10.30 am - 2.00 pm

Councillors:
Also in attendance:

Attendees
Mike Collins, Simon Wheeler and Roger Whyborn (Chair)
Jason Kirkwood, Vicky Fennell

Minutes
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Whyborn was nominated as Chair of the meeting by Councillor
Collins, seconded by Councillor Wheeler. He informed those present that the
meeting would be streamed on YouTube and recorded for training purposes,
and if there were any breaks in transmission, the meeting would adjourn while
any technical issues were sorted out. He reminded Members that they needed
to be present for the whole of the debate in order to vote, and advised the public
that the fact that all three Members of the Committee belong to the same
political party was of no relevance, as Licensing is a quasi judicial function, and
party political considerations are set aside in determining applications.
He welcomed the applicant and members of the public (as listed), and
explained how the meeting would be conducted:










2.

James Elias, the applicant
Councillor Seacome, on behalf of local residents
Revd. Mills, on behalf of local residents
Sharman Davies, on behalf of residents of Somerset House
Ellen Francis, neighbour
Felicity Gray, neighbour
Zinovia Zervakis, neighbour
George Theodolou, neighbour
Rani Boyal, neighbour

APOLOGIES
There were none.
Louis Krog (Head of Licensing) joined the meeting after the lunchtime
adjournment.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4.

THE ST JAMES' CLUB, GIBSON HOUSE. CHELTENHAM
Officer introduction
-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the application, reminding those
present that it must be determined against four statutory licensing objectives:
- the prevention of crime and disorder
- public safety
- the prevention of public nuisance
- the protection of children from harm
He highlighted the key issues and considerations, as set out in the report, and
confirmed that 219 objections have been received from members of the public,
but none from the responsible authorities (police and environmental health
officers). While acknowledging the concerns of neighbours, he reminded those
present that the local authority is bound by legislation and case law and must
act accordingly – if it does not, it is open to appeal and potential costs. It is the
authority’s statutory duty to give full and clear reasons for its decision, in order
to inform the public, help the aggrieved party to know why the decision was
made, and inform the Magistrates Court in the event of an appeal.
Every case must be decided on its own merits, and the licensing sub-committee
will either:
-

grant the application with mandatory conditions
grant the application with mandatory conditions and amended with
conditions as it sees fit, which are appropriate, precise and enforceable
- refuse the application as appropriate to promote the licensing objectives
The aggrieved party may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the
written notification of the decision.
Member questions to Senior Licensing Officer
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed
that:
-

the police and environmental health officers were given the opportunity to
raise any concerns about anti-social behaviour in the area or about the
application in general, but did not;
- the Licensing team is unaware of any connection between the current
applicant and the previous management of the previously licensed
premises;
- the application does not include any specific information about the smoking
area and how it will be managed.
The applicant did not have any questions for the Senior Licensing Officer
Applicant’s case
The applicant set out his case, as attached.
Member questions to applicant
Members thanked the applicant for making a thorough and comprehensive
case, and for his flexible approach in addressing potential objections and issues
that may arise.
In response to Members’ questions, the applicant confirmed that:

-2Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

although the name ‘Chemistry’ appears on some of the floor plans, his
client has leased the premises from the freeholder and has no connection
with the previous occupants;
- the licensing application currently under discussion is for the basement
only; he is unaware of any plans for the rest of the building;
- regarding parking, the same rules will apply to clients as to everyone else; if
security staff see club-users parking illegally, they will ask them to move to
the nearest car park;
- smokers will be accommodated on the pavement to the side of the building,
and security staff will manage the situation and any resulting litter;
- litter will be picked up both during and at the end of each night;
- drinking-up time will be the 30 minutes after the licensable activities
(serving alcohol, dancing, music) stop, allowing people to leave gradually in
an orderly manner;
- to avoid noise disturbance, glass bottles will not be disposed of on closing,
but the following day, after 10.00am and before 6.00pm;
- the venue will only be open for pre-booked events; the applicant is happy
for a condition to be attached to this;
Representations from the public
-

The Chair informed objectors that they could raise questions during their
submissions which the applicant will answer at the end.
The following concerns were raised by members of the public:
-

-

the prospect of anti-social behaviour – in particular from people who have
been drinking and from drug dealers - continues to be a worry to local
residents, based on previous experience with these premises. People are
afraid. This is a residential area; some pubs operate in such areas without
causing any problems, and people know there is a pub nearby when they
buy a property, but this is being imposed on local residents;
the club will not be liable or responsible for people’s behaviour after they
leave the premises;
inconsiderate parking could cause problems, blocking private drives and the
pavement;
the proximity of the church should be borne in mind – though hopefully will
not be a problem, in view of the club’s opening hours, and security staff;
the proximity of the club to the school, and the potential risks of harm to the
emotional well-being of children;
management of the smoking area will depend on the quality and quantity of
the door staff;
there are four other licensed premises in the area, all of which co-exist with
residents quite well; another one isn’t needed;
the possibility of the club operating as a sexual entertainment venue in the
future;
how tickets for events will be distributed;
there was no liaison with the community before the application was
submitted;
potential noise and disturbance at all times of day;
potential safety issues for residents;
potential loss of property value;
-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

-

the application only concerns the basement - there is no indication of what
the applicant may be planning for the remainder of the building.
Members thanked the public for their input, and said that the personal
perspectives were useful and interesting. A member felt the point about lack of
liaison was very valid, and highlighted the fact that it was a good idea to invite
community input early on. A member pointed out that the fact that there are
already a number of drinking establishments in the area was not material and
could not be considered as a reason to object.
The Senior Licensing Officer agreed all applications must be considered on
their merits and where appropriate to grant with conditions to manage the sale
of alcohol and other concerns where possible. It is hoped that the management
will try to control what happens beyond the premises, and neighbours should
take assurance from the fact that CBC has great partnerships with NightSafe
and BID, and has been awarded Purple Flag status for its management of the
night-time economy
At this point, the Chairman proposed an adjournment for lunch before
continuing with proceedings.
BREAK FOR LUNCH
Following the lunchbreak, the Chair asked the applicant to respond to questions
from the public before members began their debate.
In response to questions from the public, the applicant confirmed that:
-

-

all events will be ticketed, but how the tickets are distributed will be down to
the client. It will depend on the event, and tickets may be sold to charity
events, but they will not be distributed on the street, and no member of the
public will be admitted without a ticket;
it is difficult to say precisely what type of dancing will take place, but it will
definitely not be lap dancing – is happy for a condition to ensure this;
the windows of the building are single-glazed; there are no windows in the
basement;
the venue will not be a night club;
staff will be trained not to sell liquor to intoxicated persons, and will make
every effort to stop people from getting too drunk;
the yard is not part of the licence, not licensable, and will not form any part
of the plans;
no further air conditioning is to be added, so there will be no additional
noise;
the smoking area will be to the front of the building, left of the entrance, and
be managed by security staff;
security staff will attempt to stop illegal parking and encourage guests to
park legally;
there will be two security staff for up to the first 100 people, be that 2, 10 or
80 people; for alcohol-related events, there will be three security staff;
security staff will be hand-picked from the manager’s wide network of
contacts; they may move on to other, later-opening venues after the club
closes;

-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

the 30 minutes’ drinking-up time helps with dispersal, allowing people to
move on at different times, deciding how to get home etc; this will also be
encouraged by turning down or off the music and increasing the lights,
reducing the chance of people loitering outside when they leave;
- the incident log is included on the licence for good practice, out of concern
for neighbours – it is better to have it and not need it than not to have it;
- the club will not be promoted as a family-friendly venue, because it is the
manager’s personal view that under-18s should not be in venues which sell
alcohol. In line with the licensing objective, the club will follow the
Challenge 25 policy.
In response to a request for further clarification from the Chair, the applicant
confirmed that he would be happy to condition the following:
-

-

glass will only be recycled during the day, not late at night;
no alcohol will be sold before 6.00pm Sunday to Friday;
all events will be pre-booked, with a system to show all booking details, and
detailed risk assessment.

Member Debate
A member said he understood neighbours’ concerns, which largely arise from
the previous nightclub on the site, but the applicant has made it clear that this
will not be that sort of establishment, and there is no reason why it should
attract drug users or other anti-social behaviour, or ‘masses’ of drinkers. The
applicant has confirmed he will take steps to make sure customers observe
parking restrictions – if they park unlawfully, it is a matter for the relevant
enforcement authority – and that he will take responsibility for guests smoking
outside. He felt it unfair and wrong to use the history of the building to judge
this case – it is a totally different application.
A member thanked the applicant and objectors for their helpful presentations,
which highlighted the issues raised in the written objections, and the points
which needed to be addressed – all can now be covered, as conditions. He
echoed his fellow member’s sympathy with neighbours’ concerns but, with the
additional conditions, his decision must be realistic, fair and based on evidence,
not on anecdotal experience and concerns about what might happen. He said
the applicant cannot be conditioned to look after the welfare of children in the
locale but only on his premises, and pointed out that the Bottle of Sauce used to
attract anti-social behaviour when it was the St James Hotel, but under new
ownership and management it fits well into the community - the same can
happen with the St James Club. In response to concerns about future plans for
the building, he said it is impossible to say what will happen in the years to
come, and the committee has to determine the application before it.
While acknowledging that this is a residential area, and that no-one wants antisocial behaviour in their neighbourhood, he reminded people that every
licensed premise in town may have some level of anti-social and irresponsible
behaviour, which cannot be attributed to this application. The applicant has said
the expected capacity of the club will be 85 people who will leave gradually,
maybe moving on to other venues – but if they do, it is unlikely that they would
come back later to get their cars. And finally, he pointed out that if the licence is
-5Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

granted and issues subsequently arise despite the large number of conditions,
the licence can be suspended and/or reviewed. The application must be
determined as it stands.
The Chairman also thanked all contributors for their balanced presentations,
and wanted to explore two areas – the management of smokers, and the
general safety concerns of neighbours. The applicant has stated that events
will be pre-booked for up to 85 people, who will hopefully be well-behaved and
well-managed, by and large. He hoped that this would be deliverable, saying
that the only way to test it is to try it. He noted that although the area around St
James is more residential than it used to be, it is still technically a town centre
location, and people leaving the club may well get caught up in the wider nighttime economy. He felt that the applicant has gone above and beyond in
considering ways in which to manage the situation. He still had some
reservations about the management of smokers, but felt confident that other
concerns could be covered by conditions.
Following further debate, members proposed a number of conditions to address
neighbours’ concerns. They were advised by the Legal Officer that it is not
possible to include a condition withdrawing the owner’s right to apply for a
temporary SEV licence in the future, noting that the applicant has confirmed that
this is not the intention. The Chairman felt that a highly-conditioned approach
would be the best route to take.

Applicant’s response and summing-up
In response to further questions and the members’ debate, the applicant stated
that he was happy to include the suggested conditions and confirmed that:
-

the area will be thoroughly cleared of cigarette butts and litter at the end of
each evening;
- no drinks will be allowed outside;
- 18th and 21st birthday parties are not the sort of events the venue is looking
to attract. Tickets will not be sold for any events other than charity events;
all other events will be invitation only, circulated by email or post;
- there is no intention to use the premises as a SEV at any time in the future.
He stated that the building has been empty for 15 years, and no-one has been
able to find a use for it which will work. This proposal will have minimal impact
on residents, and none on the church nor the school, as demonstrated by the
conditions. Once the late-night market starts to re-open after the lock-down,
operators will be looking for venues and may want longer hours/fewer
conditions than what is being proposed with this application. He said he
understands neighbours’ objections, but it is not in his interest to cause
problems, rather to create jobs and boost the local economy without disrupting
people’s lives.

Vote

-6Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

The Chair reminded members of their options: to permit, to permit with
additional conditions, or to refuse. The Legal Officer re-stated the proposed
conditions:


maximum 30 minutes’ drinking-up time



smoking, litter management and dispersal policy



no glass recycling after 10pm



no alcohol sales before 6pm, between Sunday to Friday



events to be pre-booked only



no evening events on Christmas Eve or Easter Saturday



no admission or re-admission after 11pm

Members voted to permit the application with the above conditions.
3 in support
0 in objection
0 abstentions
The Chair reminded those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’
Court within 21 days of the decision being issued, and that they will be able to
appeal to the council for a review of the licence if their concerns are realised.
He thanked everyone present for their input, and closed the meeting at 2.00pm.
5.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
There were none.

Chairman

-7Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 July 2020.

